a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information.

Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the

Remaining Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining

Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2010

or any future date. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining

Group does not purport to give a true picture of the Remaining Group’s financial position or

predict the Remaining Group’s future financial position.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group should be

read in conjunction with the historical information of the Group as set out in the Results

Announcement and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 58 –

B Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

The Group

as at

31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Non-current assets

Fixed assets

– Investment properties 101,771 (101,771) –

– Property, plant and equipment 18,540 (15,882) 2,658

Prepaid lease payments 28,492 (3,520) 24,972

Goodwill 99,861 – 99,861

Available-for-sale investment 2,368 (2,368) –

Deferred tax assets 4,397 (4,397) –

255,429 127,491
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Properties under development 4,090,776 (139,775) 3,951,001

Properties held for sales 108,229 (108,229) –

Deposits for land use right 222,554 – 222,554

Trade and other receivables 93,216 (7,991) 85,225

Loan to a director 324,543 – 324,543

Tax prepayment 54,736 (81) 54,655

Restricted bank deposits 344,637 – 344,637

Cash at bank and in hand 209,835 (158,700) 148,756 199,891

5,448,526 5,182,506
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 374,261 (192,479) 25,785 207,567

Receipts in advance 1,082,012 (1,823) 1,080,189

Bank loans 1,264,082 – 1,264,082

Current taxation 80,082 (77,443) 2,639

2,800,437 2,554,477

Net current assets 2,648,089 2,628,029
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 2,903,518 2,755,520

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 59 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 167,584 (82,866) 84,718

Convertible bonds 1,368,839 – 1,368,839

Deferred tax liabilities 956,717 (10,620) 946,097

2,493,140 2,399,654
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 410,378 355,866

Capital and reserves:

Share capital 111,851 111,851

Accumulated losses (484,779) 60,051 (424,728)

Other reserves 595,259 (5,127) 590,132

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 222,331 54,924 277,255

Non-controlling interests 188,047 (109,436) 78,611

Total equity 410,378 355,866

Notes:

(a) Adjustments to reflect the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 31 December

2010, assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2010.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 60 –

(b) Adjustments to reflect the estimated gain arising from the Disposal based on the estimated total

consideration of HK$150.7 million less legal and professional fees of approximately HK$1.9 million

was presented. It is assumed that the net proceeds of HK$148.8 million (being HK$150.7 of gross

[…]

consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group do not purport to describe the actual

results and cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal

been completed on 1 January 2010 or to predict the future results and cash flows of the

Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and unaudited pro forma

consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group should be read in conjunction with

the historical information of the Group as set out in the Results Announcement and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

The statements have been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and

because of their nature, they may not give a true picture of the results and cash flows of the

Remaining Group had the Disposals actually occurred on 1 January 2010 or for any future

period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 62 –

B Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (c) Note (d)

Turnover 174,379 (174,379) –

Cost of properties sold (102,816) 102,816 –

Gross profit 71,563 (71,563) –

Other revenue and net income 25,685 (6,695) 18,990

Valuation gain on investment

properties 9,152 (9,152) –

Selling expenses (18,882) 9,544 (9,338)

Administrative expenses (36,353) 12,882 (23,471)

Profit/(loss) from operations 51,165 (64,984) (13,819)

Finance costs (120,689) 1,078 (119,611)

Loss before taxation (69,524) (63,906) (133,430)

Income tax (10,256) 26,225 15,969

(79,780) (37,681) (117,461)

Gain on sale of the Disposal

Group – – 74,628 74,628

Loss for the year (79,780) (37,681) (42,833)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the

Company (102,911) (14,432) 74,628 (42,715)

Non-controlling interests 23,131 (23,249) (118)

Loss for the year (79,780) (37,681) (42,833)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 63 –

Notes:

(c) Adjustments to reflect the exclusion of the results of the Disposal Group for the year ended 31 December

2010, assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 1 January 2010.

(d) Adjustments to reflect the estimated gain arising from the Disposal based on the estimated total

consideration of HK$150.7 million less legal and professional fees of approximately HK$1.9 million

was presented. It is assumed that the net proceeds of HK$148.8 million (being HK$150.7 of gross

[…]

proceeds less HK$1.9 million of legal and professional fees) were received/paid on 31 December 2010.

The adjusted net asset values represent the total of the net asset value of each of the Disposal Group as

reflected in their management accounts on the date of completion.

Sale loans represented amounts due from Disposal Group of approximately HK$33.9 million less

amounts due to Disposal Group of approximately HK$8.1 million, totalling net amount of HK$25.8

million. The amounts were added back to the Group upon Disposal.

HK$’000

Total consideration 150,656

Net assets of the Disposal Group as at 1 January 2010 attributable to the Group (51,468)

Sale loans (25,785)

Legal and professional fees (1,900)

Reclassification adjustment of the cumulative exchange gain on translation of the

Disposal Group from their respective functional currencies to HK$ to

consolidated income statement on disposal of the Disposal Group 3,125

Gain on disposal 74,628

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 64 –

C Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (e) Note (f)

Net cash used in operating

activities (52) (450) (502)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities

Payment for the purchase of

property, plant and equipment (58) – (58)

Proceeds from sale of the Disposal

Group – – 148,756 148,756

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment 261 – 261

Dividends received from

available-for-sale investment 478 (478) –

Interest received 5,160 (640) 4,520

Increase in restricted bank

deposits (146,129) – (146,129)

Net cash (used in)/generated

from investing activities (140,288) 7,350
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financing activities

Issue of shares net of directly

attributable expenses 108,025 – 108,025

Interest paid (67,332) 2,177 (65,155)

Advances from non-controlling

equity holders of subsidiaries 4,325 (4,301) 24

Repayment of promissory notes (60,000) – (60,000)

Proceeds from bank loans 306,806 (82,866) 223,940

Repayment of bank loans (77,158) – (77,158)

Dividends paid to non-controlling

equity holders of a subsidiary (4,771) 4,771 –
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net cash generated from

financing activities 209,895 129,676
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 65 –

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (e) Note (f)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 69,555 136,524

Cash and cash equivalents

at 1 January 2010 137,977 (73,680) 64,297

Effect of foreign exchange rate